In accordance with
s Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 ard

e taaniomnaa  NOtice of progress report in voluntary
f the Insolven H -
e winding up

FRIDAY

Al

6

,%'%

Companies House

MNARTINAD

20/03/2020 #302
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number |0 ,T’?,?’?EI?,?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows

bold black capitals.

I Liquidator’s name

Full forenamel(s) Adrian

Surname Graham

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct

Street | Leopold Street

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region I

Postcode S 11 ,_ 21J A

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) o ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

f Liguidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode I

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

from date IT,? I_B_N’T ,?W’Tlg
To date [TFB— |6,H7 EHEW

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sigrature

XA&MA. X

Signature date ITIE; |6’!§_ ’?WEW

04/17 Version 1.0



YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 19/01/2017

Statement From 19/01/2019

of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL 22,000.00
235,500.00 Book Debts NIL - NIL
NIL 22,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
{209,000.00) Stepping Stone Finance Ltd - NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,320.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 56,181.00
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 30.00
800.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,666.67
Uncertain Stock NIL 6,083.33
Uncertain WIP NIL 51,914.84
Uncertain Shares & Investments NiL NIL
Business Rates Refund NiL 1,444 41
VAT Refund NIL 2,718.68
Insurance Refund NIL 348.95
33,912.87 Cash at Bank NIL 30,949.09
Bank Interest Gross 23.80 75.00
Utitity Refund NIL 4,754.87
Recovery from Director NIL 1,100.00
Suspense Account NIL 65.00
Cash Held at Premises - _ NIL ~1.,426.97
23.80 158,758.81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 15,000.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 65,000.00
Agents Fees NIL 27,804.65
Legal Fees 3,341.00 21,200.50
Legal Disbursements NiL 1.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
Rents Payable NIL 5,000.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 3,495.63
Insurance of Assets - ~ NIL _ 275.00
(3,341.00) {138,013.78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,131.72) Employees (estimated} _ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CRELITORS
(1,560,344.66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(479,940.50) Employees {estimated) NIL NIL
(23,907.62) Finance Companies NIL NIL
(36,438.20) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC/C NIL NiL
(30,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(103,978.17) Landlords NIL NIL
(89,275.00) Sub-Contractors NIL NIL
(97,810.20) Commission Sellers NIL - NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
60,800.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL - _ NIL
NIL NIL
(2,299,393.20) (3,317.20) 42,745.03

REPRESENTED BY — e
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2019 From 19/01/2017

of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Vat Receivable 868.20

Bank 1 Current 41,876.83

42,745.03

Ala. e

Adrian Graham
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10



Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows
- In Liquidation

16 March 2019



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses
5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020
together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account since the Liquidator's Appointment

Time Analysis for the Period 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020
Liquidator Fees Estimate

Cumulative Time Analysis since the Liguidator's Appointment

m © O m

Additional Information in Retation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Adrian Graham of Graywoods, 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct, Leopold Street, Sheffield, S1 2JA,
was appointed as Liquidator of YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows (the Company) on 19
January 2017. This progress report covers the period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020
(the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have
been issued.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www.graywoods co.uk/privacy-notice. If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Hellaby industrial Estate, Hellaby, Rotherham,
Scuth Yorkshire, 566 8HN. The business traded under the name Yarkshire Windows.

The registered office of the Company was changed from Hellaby Industrial Estate, Hellaby,
Rotherham, South Yarkshire, S66 8HN to 4th Floor, Fountain Precinct, Leopold Street, Sheffield,
51 2JA and its registered number is 01939258,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liguidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as Liguidator to
the end of the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated undertaking
in this regard was outlined previously and | would confirm that during the Period the following has
been undertaken:

Preparing and issuing annual progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the liquidation

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the liquidator's specific penalty bond

Update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1, Month 3 and every 6
months thereafter)

Maintaining and managing the liquidation estate cashbook and bank account

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on our case management system
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Case planning and administration

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporiing to crediiors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Book Debts

The Company’s book debts are subject to a fixed charge with Stepping Stone Finance Ltd.
Contract Recovery Solutions Ltd were instructed by the chargeholder to collect the debts. From

Liquidater's Annuat Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

2.1

212

2.13

214

correspondence provided the dispute with the major debtor remains engeing with legal action
continuing. Further information will be provided in due course.

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £23.80 was received during the Period.

Payments

Legal Fees

An amount of £3,341.00 was paid during the Period in respect of Legal Fees to Lupton Fawcett
LLP.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only
(from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may,
depending on realisations and the extent of any 3rd party security, result in a distribution to the
preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but aiso those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. Further details
can be found at section 3 below.

The following duties have been undertaken during the Period:

«  Dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may
be entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entittements from the
National Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with (or appointing} union
representatives and payroll providers and reviewing employment contracts as necessary

. Dealing with creditor queries

- Review creditor claims received and maintain creditor information on the case management
system

. tiaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is reguired by statute to undertake this work. Simitarly, if a distribution is to be paid to
any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

» There are approximately 243 unsecured trade creditor claims in this case with a value per
the directors’ statement of affairs of £1,560,344.66

= There is one secured creditor who is owed approximately £209,000.00

= Dealing with the claims of 83 employees

» | anticipate claims from preferential creditors totalling £30,131.72

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

215

2.16

217

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

3.1

3.2

3.3

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator is
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors'
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that
the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation
and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may he pursued by me for the benefit of creditors. Creditors will be aware from my previous
report that investigations were ongoing with regards to the solvency of the Company prior to the
liquidation. The quality of the Company’s records seriously hampered our ability to establish when
exactly this occurred. Meetings were held with the direciors to try and assist with this. However,
due to the lack of evidence to support any action our solicitors advised to cease any action.

The following duties have been undertaken during the Period:

Correspondence with director and banks
Making enquiries with the Company’s creditors
Following up creditor queries

Extensive correspondence with solicitors
Meetings with directors and solicitors

Other/Case Specific Matters
The following duties have been undertaken during the Period:

= Dealing with all post-appointment corporation tax and VAT compliance
=  Aftendance at meetings

These tasks do not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless
still have to be undertaken.

Matters still to be dealt with

Awaiting the outcome of the legal action being taken by the Company’s chargeholder to establish
whether there will be a surplus of book debts returned to the Company.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Stepping Stone Finance Lid helds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. At the
date of the liguidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £209,000.00.
No claim has been recevied.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at
£30,131.72. This was in respect of 83 employees.

I would confirm that it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds realised after defraying

the expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to preferential creditors. Any dividend is
dependent on the potential surplus from the Company's book debts.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

34

3.5

36

37

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

5.1

5.2

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £1,813,602.34 from 67 creditors. | have not received claims from 176
creditors whose debts total £297,434.79 as per the Company’s statement of affairs. No claims
have been agreed.

The Company assigned a floating charge to Stepping Stone Finance Ltd from Centric SPV1 Ltd
on 5 January 2017. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating
charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property
to be £0. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund is presently estimated to be
£0. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final outcome can only be
determined once all asset realisations have been made.

I would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The creditors fixed the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration by reference to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation. My fees estimate/information was
originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was approved and was based
on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is attached at Appendix C.

My time costs for the Period are £4,922.60. This represents 19.80 hours at an average rate of
£248.59 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £65,000.00 has been drawn on
account. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 19 January 2017
to 18 January 2020 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £112,549.50. This represents 625.40 hours at an
average rate of £179.96 per hour.

| may need to review the time costs incurred at a later date and will report to creditors as
appropriate.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from www.graywoods.co.uk/creditor-portal/.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been

itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

6.1

6.2

to court on the grounds that, in ail the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

As noted at 2.23 above | am Awaiting the outcome of the legal action being taken by the
Company's chargeholder to establish whether there will he a surplus of book debts returned to
the Company. An update will be provided cn this together with the progress of the liquidation with
my next report to creditors which | am required to deliver within two months of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0114 285 9500 or by fax on 0114 285 9501. Alternatively, please contact Ryan Holdsworth
on 0114 285 9507 or by email on ryan.holdsworth@graywoods.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

Ale o

Adrian Graham
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020
together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account since the Liquidator’s Appointment

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2019 From 19/01/2017
of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL 22,000.00
235,500.00 Book Debts B NIL ~NIL
NIL 22,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(209,000.00) Stepping Stone Finance Ltd NIL NI
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,320.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 56,181.00
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 30.00
900.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,666.67
Uncertain Stock NIL 6,083.33
Uncertain WIP NIL 51,914.84
Uncertain Shares & Investments NIL NIL
Business Rates Refund NIL 1,444 .41
VAT Refund NIL 2,718.68
Insurance Refund NIL 348.95
3391287 Cash at Bank NIL 30,949.09
Bank Interest Gross 23.80 75.00
Utility Refund NiL 4.754.87
Recovery from Director NIL 1,100.00
Suspense Account NIL 65.00
Cash Held at Premises NIL 1,426.97
23.80 158,758.81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 15,000.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 65,000.00
Agents Fees NIL 27,804.65
Legal Fees 3,341.00 21,200.50
Legal Disbursements NIL 1.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
Rents Payable NIL 5,000.00
Other Property Expenses NiL 3,495.63
Insurance of Assets NIL o 275.00
{3,341.00) (138,013.78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{30,131.72) Employees (estimated) NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{1,560,344.66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{479,940.50) Employees (estimated) NIL NIL
{23,907.62) Finance Companies NIL NIL
(36,438.20) HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE/NIC/C NIL NIL
(30,000.00}) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(103,978.17) Landlords NIL NIl
{89,275.00) Sub-Contractors NIL NIL
(97.810.20) Commission Sellers NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
60,800.00 Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{2,299,393.20) {3,317.20) 42,745.03

Page 1 0f 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2019

From 19/01/2017

of Affairs To 18/01/2020 To 18/01/2020

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Vat Receivable 868.20

Bank 1 Current 41,876.83

- 42,745.03

Abaa

Page 2 0f 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Adrian Graham
Liquidator



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period 19 January 2019 to 18 January 2020

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



84-20-G1 UCIsIBA,

z o} efeg

000 paiuje|D 5984 [R10L
65812 00 ZZEY 0F'6l oLy oo 0t'L 0g'L SINOH |eyoL
S5°P6T 00'PrE') 09'9 o' 00’0 08z 08's S]9ssY JO UDIRS)|eSY
LE'ZIE 00vze'L 0z°6 [+100] 000 or't oge uoNa8l|0g 1geq | £0E
25822 Q0'0gE 0¥t 000 00’0 ort 000 g5iBg lassy pue ssauisng ‘Auedold 1 gog
(A% 4 0004 080 000 oo w0 oo'o S101peID
oszie 00'0Lt 080 000 000 080 (o] SJONPaIS - JBUIO - 00S
00'061 00'8€ 0Z'0 00’0 000 \74] 00'o sieley Jpoadg esen
00°061 00'ge 020 [eloge) 000 0z'0 000 ¥El ' €0%
§0L2ZT 00'0LL'z (144} oLy 000 05t ooy Bujuue|d % Ulupy
6b061 00'29l'L oL'9 00'¢ 000 05} 0z'1 Sueyy jo JusWeIRlg pue Buluoday AOIMBIS : 70/
#1191 05'vSE irdr 0L'L 000 080 000 Bupjueg pue UORBASILILIPY | 10L
521 ¥ 05'€52'1 06t goo 000 ol 0g'e Buued eses pue uswuioddy : 0o/
{3) a1ey yeig yoddng S|EUOI588)0Id
ApnoH eBereay (3} 1500 Buny SINOH |ejoL P SJUBISISSY Aojeg Ao Jabeuepy Jsuped UOIIUNS YIOAA JO UO(IBDIJISSE|D

150d :8poQ ywelold
0Z0Z/L0/8) 0L 61.02/1L0/61 ‘woid

SMOPUIM BJIUSHIOA B/ PRNWIT dNOID DAAA - D0SDMA

Arewiwing 1509 B awil 6dIS Pa|ieleq - Aiug awi)



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Liquidator Fees Estimate

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC Group Limited t/a Yorkshire Windows

Hours
Sendor Assistant | Sentor | Admin- | Suppart Total Avg Hourly

Staff Grade Pariner | Director | Manager | Manager | Manager | Admin | Istrator Staft Hours | TotalCost | Rate{£}
Admin 8 Planaing

Appointment & Case Planning 10.00 - - 14.00 - - 25.00 - 49.00 9,755.00 | 159.08

Administration & Banking 3.50 - - 33.00 - 410 40.50 48.50 12960 | 19,187.00 148.05

Statutory Reporting & Statemant of Affairs 3.00 - - 5.00 - - 19.00 - 27.00 4,655.00 17241
Case Specific Matters

Litigation - - - - - - - - - - -

hMeetings 11.60 - - - - - - - 11.00 3,630.00 330.00

Other - Case Specific matters 450 - - 10.00 - - 11.00 - 2550 5,470.00 | 202,75

Tax 1.00 - - 1.0¢ - - 4.00 - 6.00 1,090.00 181.67
Creditars

Secured Creditors - - - 4,00 - 0.20 2.00 - 6.20 1,184,00 150,97

Other - Creditors 10.00 - - 6.00 - 0.10 55.00 4.00 75.10 | 12,442.00 165,67
investigations

CDDA & Investigations | 600 - - el - - 1 4020] 750) | 6290 10,14350] 16126
Realisations of Assets

Antecedent Transactions - - - - - - - - - - -

Proparty, Business & Acset Sales 426D - - 13.00 - - 15.10 - 70.70 |  18,956.50 263,13

Retention of Title / Third party Assets - - - 9.00 ~ - 12.00 - 21.00 3600001 17143

Debt Collection 9.00 - - 7.00 - - 9.00 4.00 259.00 .5,105.00 210.52
Trading

Trading -1 -1 -f{ - -~ 7T -"T -1 "~ 3J0 -1 - L -
Total Hours By Staff Grade [ 0080 - ] - T u120] - [ a40] 23280] &400] [ 513.00

Total Fees 95,918.00 _



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis since the Liquidator's Appointment

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



81-€0-Gl UOISIaA

Z 10 | 8beg

000 pauwie|) 8884 [ej01
96'6L1 05°6¥S'THE o628 OreELt 0z'z6 04601 orsol SINOH [eloL
4 W5 TA 0068262 0842 [1: 91 084 00°6§ S188SY {0 UohesS(ROY
6992 00'99L°G 0%'12 08’} oLl oe's oF 0L uogosjin] 1eq | g0e
£6'241 059LZ'E o2'glL og'0l 000 oL'g 000 sjessy Aled pilL / 8L JO UOURIRY | LOE
$6'99Z 05'520'02 (1874 0451 090 02’51 [s): 831 SBIES 1988y pue SseURNg "Aladold | 00E
Zggie 00’12 06°0 ogo 010 aoe fol: 34} SUDNSESUEL) JUSPBISIUY @ 202
06°¢hi 0§'601°12 0L9pL ol'le 05708 00'sl [1:33 suopeBysanu|
06'EPl 05'604'12 0L'ovl 0412 0505 00¢L oge suoneByssaul pue vaQD © 102
0L'651 06°08C'E ) o0L'va 0409 oot 09'9g 00'd aioyper)
£E'e0e 00221 030 oo 0z0 or'd 000 paJnaBg : G0
82’651 05°85Z'¢} 0s'ee oroe 0zZ'ot 0z'9 43 SIOPPRLT) - BUIO 008
veELZ 06°Z6E'4 L ores OE'6l 0001 09°L 0591 siaew o1jj0edg ssen
62102 02002 08 e 0Ze 090 0g'e Xel: €08
62621 05'v68'Y 0e4Z oL's 052 002 0Lz siajey JIH08dg 8seY) - JAUID | 209
£8'622 (Lol 4 [e158+11 oL (05 4 000 oLl sfugeay © 108
LZ'99L 00'BLE'LE 08'rZe 0E'¥ZL 05T 0228 0L€T Bujuue|d § unupy
£05LE 00'E5L'E 061} og'e 05’9 00'g 0o's SUEYY (0 Juswaleys pue Supnoday Aloymess : zo/
2Lyl 05'968'Z2 08194 04601 oPel 01'Ge ale Sunjueg pue uoeASILILPY | |04
(¥ 154 05'8959'0} 009y 12 NS 00t 09} felog=] Gujuue|q aseD pue jusunuioddy : Qo.
{3) o1ey 415 poddng S|BUOISE8)0id
Aunoy eBriaay {3) 1805 oW 20 |ejo) 2 SjUR)SISEY Jciueg B0 1sBeuey Jsupeg UGIHLUN SIOAA JO LOIBMYSEL|D

150d :@po9 108foid
0202/10/8) OL LLOZ/LO/BL -Wol

SMOPUIAA BIIYSHIOA B/ PSHUI dNOID OMA - 00SOMA

Arewnung 1809 1 auit] 6diS PalieIv(g - Ajuz swn)



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

| have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors on this case during the Period,
Professional Advisors

On this assignment | have used the professional advisors listed below. | have also indicated

alongside, the basis of my fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a reguiar
basis.

Lupton Fawcett L LP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

My choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator’s Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of the

liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of which
is set out below:

Agents’ costs
Solicitors’ costs 10,000
Rent, Utilities and Business Rates 12,500
Insurance 1,500
Statutory advertising 395
Specific penalty bond 792
External storage of company’s books and records 750
External meeting room hire 300 |
Land Registry Searches 30
Re-direction of the Company’s mail 260
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

ge 250

! Business milea

Liguidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

3.3

34

Current position of Liquidator’'s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this repaort, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

" 27.804.65 '27.804.65

Agents' fees -

l.egal fees 17,859.50 3,341.00 - 21,200.50
Legal disbursements 1.00 - - 1.00
Insurance 275.00 - - 275.00
Statutory advertising 237.00 - - 237.00
Specific penalty bond - - 792.00 792.00
External storage of books & records - -1 1,740.00 3,250.00
External meeting room hire - - 150.00 150.00
Rents Payable 5,000.00 - - 5,000.00
Other Property Expenses 3,495.63 - - 3,495.63
Stationary - - 418.50 416.50
Land registry fees - - 63.00 63.00
Postage - - 862.62 1,000.00
Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage - - 182.25 182.25
Photocopying - -| 1,771.05 2,000.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These
disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment
on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate} were
provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2
disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



YWC GROUP LIMITED T/A YORKSHIRE WINDOWS - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Charge-Out Rates

The rates applying to the office from 1 July 2019 to the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Insolvency Practitioner 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 280
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 200
Administrator 175
Support 115

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

From 1 December 2016 to 30 June 2019, the following rates applied:

Charge-out rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner/Insolvency Practitioner 330
Director 285
Senior Manager 260
Manager 220
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Administrator 170
Administrator 135
Support 95

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Ryan Ho]dSWOFth

@TNhere to send

Compmrere (Sraywoods

Address

4th Floor, Fountain Precinct

Leopold Street

Fost town

|
|
|

Sheffield

County/Region

e Isfal Tefulal T

Country

|DX

Telephone

0114 285 9500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documendts.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companigshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge hy Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




